
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

29 June 2020 

 
In accordance with the powers granted by the Local Authorities and Police and Crime 
Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel 
Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 this will be a virtual meeting.  

 
 
 
 

Executive 
 

A meeting of the Executive will be held on Tuesday, 7 July 2020 at 10.30 am as a Virtual - 
Online Meeting via Microsoft Teams for the transaction of the business set out on the 
attached Agenda.  
 
Access to the meeting is as follows:  
 
Members of the Executive and officers of the County Council supporting the meeting will 
access the meeting via Microsoft Teams. 
 
Members of the public and the press may access the meeting via the following link: 
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=121&MId=5520&Ver=4  
where a live feed will be made available on the day of the meeting. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
Membership of the Executive 
(8 Members of the Council) 
 
Councillor M J Hill OBE, Executive Councillor for Resources and Communications (Leader of 
the Council) 

Councillor Mrs P A Bradwell OBE, Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and Children's 
Services (Deputy Leader) 

Councillor C J Davie, Executive Councillor for Economy and Place 

Councillor R G Davies, Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT 

Councillor E J Poll, Executive Councillor for Commercial and Environmental Management 

Councillor Mrs S Woolley, Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison and Community Engagement 

Councillor C N Worth, Executive Councillor for Culture and Emergency Services 

Councillor B Young, Executive Councillor for Community Safety and People Management 

Public Document Pack

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=121&MId=5520&Ver=4


 



 

EXECUTIVE AGENDA 
 TUESDAY, 7 JULY 2020 

 
Item Title 

 
Forward 
Plan 
Decision 
Reference 
 

Pages 

1  Apologies for Absence  
 

  

2  Declarations of Councillors' Interests  
 

  

3  Announcements by the Leader, Executive 
Councillors and Executive Directors  
 

  

4  Minutes of the Meeting of the Executive held on 
2 June 2020  
 

 5 - 10 

KEY DECISIONS - ITEMS TO BE RESOLVED BY THE 
EXECUTIVE  
 
5  Review of Financial Performance 2019/20  

(To receive a report from the Executive Director – 
Resources, which describes the Council's financial 
performance in 2019/20 and reports on 
underspends on budgets and makes proposals on 
the carry forward of over and under spends into the 
current financial year 2020/21) 
 

I019273 
 

11 - 70 

 

 
 
 
 

Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Cheryl Evans 
Direct Dial 07387 133755 
E Mail Address cheryl.evans@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 
Please Note: for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records 
 

 

https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


This page is intentionally left blank



  1 

 
 EXECUTIVE 
 2 JUNE 2020 

 

PRESENT: COUNCILLOR M J HILL OBE (LEADER OF THE COUNCIL) 
 
Councillors Mrs P A Bradwell OBE (Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and 
Children's Services) (Deputy Leader), C J Davie (Executive Councillor for Economy 
and Place), R G Davies (Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT), 
E J Poll (Executive Councillor for Commercial and Environmental Management), 
Mrs S Woolley (Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison and Community Engagement), 
C N Worth (Executive Councillor for Culture and Emergency Services) and B Young 
(Executive Councillor for Community Safety and People Management). 
 
Councillors Mrs A M Newton (Chairman of Scrutiny Panel B) and R B Parker 
(Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny Management Board) were also in attendance.  
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE (Chief Executive), Les Britzman (Chief Fire Officer), 
Andrew Crookham (Executive Director Resources), James Drury (Executive Director 
Commercial), Cheryl Evans (Democratic Services Officer), Simon Evans (Health 
Scrutiny Officer), Glen Garrod (Executive Director - Adult Care and Community 
Wellbeing), Michelle Grady (Assistant Director for Strategic Finance), Arnd Hobohm 
(Serco Contract Manager), Sophie Reeve (Assistant Director - Commercial), 
Heather Sandy (Executive Director of Children's Services) and Nigel West (Head of 
Democratic Services and Statutory Scrutiny Officer). 
 
74     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
The Leader of the Council welcomed everyone to the virtual meeting of the 
Executive.  
 
No apologies for absence had been received.  However, it was noted that 
Andy Gutherson (Executive Director – Place) was unable to attend.  
 
75     DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS 

 
No interests were declared.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 
EXECUTIVE 
2 JUNE 2020 
 
76     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE LEADER, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS 
 

Leader of the Council 
 
Councillor M J Hill, OBE, the Leader of the Council referred to the country moving 
into the recovery phase from the covid-19 pandemic, with the County Council 
participating in the easing of restrictions.   Local authorities would be involved in the 
NHS's Test, Track and Trace arrangements, which included the Local Outbreak 
Engagement Board, chaired by the Leader of the County Council, with membership 
consisting of other elected representatives, and supported by the County Council's 
Director of Public Health.  This Board would oversee any required local lockdown 
arrangements.   
 
Executive Councillor for Commercial and Environmental Management 
 
Councillor E J Poll, Executive Councillor for Commercial and Environmental 
Management, stated that since the last meeting of the Executive the County 
Council's household waste recycling centres had opened, and feedback from 
members of the public had been positive.  The staff operating the centres were 
thanked for their efforts.  
 
Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and Children's Services 
 
Councillor Mrs P A Bradwell, OBE, Deputy Leader of the Council and Executive 
Councillor for Adult Care, Health and Children's Services, stated that £5 million of the 
£10 million further funding recently allocated for residential care had been passported 
to homes, with the requirement from the Government that homes completed a 'bed 
tracker' on a daily basis.  The Commissioning Team was in regular contact with 
providers to manage any issues.  Issues with personal protective equipment early in 
the pandemic had now been resolved.  The Community Supported Living service and 
home care providers were also working well, and were providing information on a 
daily basis.  Contract officers were also regular contact with all other service 
providers. 
 
On Children's Services, Councillor Mrs Bradwell also stated that to date 92% of 
primary schools had opened to all Reception, Year 1 and Year 6 pupils.  Home to 
transport arrangements were being managed, with social distancing rules being 
followed.  On 15 June, secondary schools were due to open and the County Council 
was providing support and advice.  Details on a targeted summer school programme 
were awaited from the Government.  Front line staff, such as social workers and early 
help workers, continued to provide support to families.   
 
The Family Learning Service had adapted and was continuing to support parents and 
families, using online services.   
 
 
 
 

Page 6



3 
EXECUTIVE 
2 JUNE 2020 

 

Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT   
 
Councillor R G Davies, the Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT, 
reported that following the commencement of the Highways 2020 Contract on 1 April 
2020, activity was continuing at a normal level, despite the covid-19 pandemic.  
Consideration was also being given to whether any changes would be needed to the 
layout for pedestrians in shopping areas. 
 
Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison and Community Engagement 
 
Councillor Mrs S Woolley, Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison and Community 
Engagement, referred to the week beginning 1 June as National Volunteers' Week 
and thanked all the county's volunteers for their support during the covid-19 
pandemic.  There were over 400 volunteer community groups, comprising 7,000 
individuals, in Lincolnshire who had been providing support to residents in the 
shielding category, or who were self-isolating.   A total of 205 grants had been given 
to community groups, with funding totalling £120,000 having been approved.  This 
had made a significant difference to community groups, who had requested grant 
funding.  
 
77     MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE HELD ON 5 MAY 2020 

 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive on 5 May 2020 be confirmed 
 as a correct record.  
 
78     REPORT ON OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY AT LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY 

COUNCIL 
 

Councillor Mrs A Newton, the Chairman of Scrutiny Panel B, presented its report on 
Overview and Scrutiny at Lincolnshire County Council.  The report and its eight 
recommendations had been approved by the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board on 30 April 2020.  Scrutiny Panel B's review followed the publication in May 
2019 by the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government of its Statutory 
Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny in Local and Combined Authorities.  
 
Following its review, Scrutiny Panel B made eight recommendations and the 
Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board confirmed that the Board 
had supported all the recommendations.  
 
The Executive considered the eight recommendations in turn.  The County Council 
had adopted an executive – scrutiny protocol in 2016, and the report proposed 
revisions, which would more closely align it with the statutory guidance and the 
Council's existing good practice.  Thus, the Executive endorsed the first review 
recommendation on a revised protocol, for which the County Council's approval 
would be sought [see part (1) of the resolution below].   
 

Page 7



4 
EXECUTIVE 
2 JUNE 2020 
 
The Executive also endorsed the second recommendation, which comprised a 
schedule of proposed deviations from the statutory guidance, together with reasons 
for the deviation.  This would also be submitted to the County Council for approval 
[see part (2) of the resolution below].   
 
Recommendations three and four from the scrutiny review related to the overview 
and scrutiny committee structure.  These included a proposal to discontinue the 
Safeguarding Boards Scrutiny Sub Group and allocate its responsibilities to the 
Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee and the Children and Young 
People Scrutiny Committee.    Reference was made to the role of external agencies 
on the Sub Group, such as the Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC), who had 
requested consideration be given to opportunities for the PCC to engage in 
partnerships with the County Council.  Alternative partnership arrangements would 
be explored.  The Executive agreed to support recommendations two and three, 
which would also be submitted to the County Council for approval [see part (2) of the 
resolution below]. 
 
Recommendations five to eight of the scrutiny review were also supported by the 
Executive, together with the plans for their implementation, which were set out in the 
report [See parts (3) and (4) of the resolution].  The following additional comments 
were made on these recommendations: 
 
Recommendation 6 [Training for Councillors on Overview and Scrutiny] – It was also 
suggested and agreed that training and support for officers involved in overview and 
scrutiny would be explored.  
 
Recommendation 8 [Involvement of External Organisations] – On the proposal for a 
requirement for contractors to provide information for and to attend overview and 
scrutiny committees, the role of the chairman of each committee was emphasised.  
Given the significant number of contracts operated by the Council a judgement would 
be made on the extent and impact of the contract, before the inclusion of any such 
requirement.   The role of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board in holding 
the provider of the corporate support services contract to account was cited as an 
example of good practice.  
 
The Executive also reflected on the impact of the covid-19 pandemic, and agreed 
that the arrangements for overview and scrutiny would be kept under review.      
 
RESOLVED 
 

(1) That the revised Executive-Scrutiny Protocol referred to in recommendation 1 
in the report on Overview and Scrutiny at Lincolnshire County Council be 
endorsed and recommended to the County Council for approval. 
 

(2) That recommendations 2, 3 and 4 in the report on Overview and Scrutiny at 
Lincolnshire County Council be endorsed and recommended to the County 
Council for approval. 
 

Page 8



5 
EXECUTIVE 
2 JUNE 2020 

 

(3) That recommendations 5 and 6 in the report on Overview and Scrutiny at 
Lincolnshire County Council be implemented. 
 

(4) That recommendations 7 and 8 in the report on Overview and Scrutiny at 
Lincolnshire County Council be recommended to the Head of Paid Service for 
implementation. 

 
79     CORPORATE SUPPORT SERVICES EXTENSION 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Assistant Director – Commercial, which 
set out the results of a review on the possible commissioning approaches for the 
contract for corporate support services and sought approval for a further two year 
extension to the contract.     
 
The review on possible alternative commissioning approaches to the existing contract 
had considered value for money, delivered by the existing provider, Serco; and the 
extent of the market.  The review found that Serco had been delivering good 
performance: for example, Serco had only missed four of the 720 performance 
measures in the last eighteen months. 
 
The review also found that there were no commercial providers undertaking the same 
mix of services to the public sector as those provided by Serco.  The IT market had 
evolved since 2018 into a multi-source model, with separate IT providers specialising 
in elements of IT services, which was the Council's preferred model.  A two year 
extension to the contract would support the Council's evolution to the multi-source 
model.   
 
Serco had also offered a series of value for money savings, totalling £5 million from 
1 April 2020 – 31 March 2024 and had also worked in partnership with the County 
Council in response to the covid-19 pandemic, enabling circa 5,000 employees to 
work from home and establishing a community support advice line within two days of 
being requested to do so.   
 
For all of these reasons, the report recommended a further extension to the contract 
as the best means of delivering corporate support services and the Executive was 
further informed that the option to extend the Council's corporate support services 
contract with Serco for a further two years up until the 31 March 2024 had to be 
exercised by June 2020.  
 
The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board presented the 
comments of the Board, which had unanimously supported the recommendations.   
The comments included a reference to budget being based on the predicted volumes 
of activity, whilst the contract charges would be based on the actual volumes of 
activity, although it was expected that the existing budget provision would be 
sufficient.  The Executive supported the views of the Board. 
 
 
 

Page 9



6 
EXECUTIVE 
2 JUNE 2020 
 
The Executive considered the report and during the discussion the following points 
were noted:  
 

 Verbal assurance had been given by Serco that none of the Lincolnshire staff 
would be redeployed to support the NHS's Test, Track and Trace programme. 

 Assurance was given on the financial stability of Serco, following a due 
diligence exercise. 

 The Council would address over the coming twelve months the issue of 
obsolete equipment and a report would be submitted within three months, 
updating on progress. 

 The current Lagan customer relationship management system was outdated 
and required upgrading or replacing.  Serco had offered to upgrade the system 
to a later version of Lagan at its own cost, which would provide improvements 
in customer insight for the Council and help the customer service staff provide 
a better service.  The Council would undertake analysis over the next two 
months to verify if a Lagan upgrade was the right technical solution for the 
Council.  This would be resolved within two to three months and the position 
reached would form part of the update report on obsolete equipment.    

 
RESOLVED 
 

(1) That approval be given to the entering into of a contract extension with 
Serco for a period of two years, with effect from 1 April 2022 to 31 March 
2024 to include the following services: 

 

 Information Management Technology; 

 Payroll; 

 HR Administration; 

 Customer Service Centre (CSC); 

 Exchequer Services and Adult Care Finance. 
 

(2) That the Executive Director – Commercial, in consultation with the Leader of 
the Council, be delegated the authority to determine the final terms of the 
extension and approve the form and the entering into of all contractual and 
other documentation necessary to give effect to the said extension. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 11.35 am.  

Page 10



 
Executive 

 

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, 
 Executive Director - Resources 

 

Report to: Executive 

Date: 07 July 2020 

Subject: Review of Financial Performance 2019/20 

Decision Reference: I019273  

Key decision? Yes  
 

Summary:  

This report: 
 

 describes the Council's financial performance in 2019/20 and reports on the 
underspends of £15.140m on Council budgets and £11.958m on Schools 
budgets; 

 identifies and explains variances from the Council’s revenue and capital 
budgets; 

 reports the use made of flexible capital receipts to fund revenue expenditure 
on transformation during the years up to and including 2019/20; 

 makes proposals on the carry forward of over and under spends into the 
current financial year 2020/21; and 

 reports Prudential and Financial Performance Indicators for 2019/20. 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Executive: 
 
(1) Notes the carry forwards set out in paragraphs 1.145 to 1.147 of this report, 

which are made in line with the Council's Financial Regulations; 

(2) Recommends to the County Council that the proposals in paragraphs 1.148 
to 1.150 relating to the treatment of underspends in excess of 1%, be 
approved; 

(3) Notes the transfers to and from reserves carried out in 2019/20 as set out in 
Table E;  

(4) Notes the financial performance in 2019/20 as set out in Table A (Key 
Financial Performance Measures), Table B (Revenue Budget Final Outturn), 
Table C (Net Capital Programme Summary Outturn), Appendix B (Prudential 
Indicators) and Appendix C (Flexible Use of Capital Receipts). 
 

 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



Alternatives Considered: 

1. This report describes the actual position for the 2019/20 financial year and 
is factual in content and follows current Council policy. No alternatives are 
being considered in relation to this aspect. 
 
In relation to the treatment of overspends and underspends above 1.0% 
as set out in paragraphs 1.148 to 1.152, there are a number of different 
ways these could be used. The proposed usages will help to alleviate 
service pressures by funding some specific areas of budget volatility.  In 
previous years, an element of any unde
[...]
r its 
Financial Health and Performance.  The Council's actual performance against 
these key indicators for 2019/20 is shown in TABLE A. 
 
TABLE A – Key Financial Performance Measures: Financial Health and 
Performance 
 

 

The Council's Balance Sheet 
 
1.19 The Council's Balance Sheet, as reported in the Statement of Accounts 
2019/20, shows the Council's financial position as at 31 March 2020. Overall, the 
Council's net assets position has increased by £177.695m from £130.642m to 
£308.337m.  There are two key movements which have contributed to this overall 
change: 
 

a) The Council's long term assets (property, infrastructure, equipment etc.) 
have increased in value by £22.690m following the annual revaluation of 
part of the portfolio. This has increased the net asset value. 

 

Page 18



b) The Council's long term pension liability has decreased by £175.893m to 
£856.614m. This is the estimated value of the commitment to pay future 
retirement benefits to the Council's employees, although it does not 
represent an immediate call on reserves as it is a long term commitment. 
Most of this decrease relates to the Local Government Pension Scheme 
fund and the main reasons for it are that firstly the rates for two key financial 
assumptions have reduced since last year (the expected salary increase 
rate and the expected pension increase rate), and secondly that the fund 
had a full valuation as at March 2019 and this has resulted in a realignment 
of data and assumptions which have also resulted in a decrease in the net 
liability. This position changes from year to year, and the decrease in the 
liability has no impact on the Council's annual budget. 

 

Balance Sheet Extract 

 

 
 

Revenue Budget Outturn 
 

1.20 The revenue budget outturn for 2019/20 is summarised below: 
 

a) Total service revenue spending, excluding schools, was underspent by 
£6.435m or 1.6%. 

b) There was an underspend of £6.255m on other budgets or 17.5%. 
c) The Council received £2.450m or 0.5% more general funding income than 

originally budgeted for. 
 

1.21 This gives the Council (excluding schools) an overall underspend of 
£15.140m.   
 
1.22 In addition, there was an underspend of £11.958m relating to Schools.  This 
amount will be carried forward for schools to use in 2020/21. 
 

31 March 2019 31 March 2020

£000's £000's

1,443,793 Long Term Assets 1,466,483

338,002 Current Assets 344,069

-143,124 Current Liabilities -141,347

-1,508,029 Long Term Liabilities -1,360,869

130,642 Net Assets 308,337

-288,855 Usable Reserves -337,415

Unusable Reserves

-872,331 Re Long Term Assets -831,100

1,366 Re Financial Instruments 1,346

1,032,507 Re Pensions 856,614

-3,329 Re Other 2,219

158,213 Total Unusable Reserves 29,079

-130,642 Total Reserves -308,337

Page 19



Revised Net 

Revenue 

Budget

Expenditure Under or 

Over 

Spending

Percentage 

Under or 

Over 

Spending

£'000 £'000 £'000 %

COMMISSIONING STRATEGIES

Readiness for School 5,038 4,866 (172) -3.4%

Learn & Achieve 36,539 38,437 1,898 5.2%

Readiness for Adult Life 7,503 6,103 (1,400) -18.7%

Children are Safe and Healthy 67,951 67,677 (274) -0.4%

Adult Safeguarding 3,996 5,764 1,768 44.2%

Adult Frailty, Long Term Conditions and Physical Disabilities 120,065 117,012 (3,053) -2.5%

Carers 2,417 2,296 (121) -5.0%

Adult Specialities 72,479 72,107 (372) -0.5%

Wellbeing 28,413 27,951 (462) -1.6%

Community Resilience & Assets 10,861 10,533 (328) -3.0%

Sustaining & Developing Prosperity Through Infrastructure 37,072 36,219 (853) -2.3%

Protecting & Sustaining the Environment 23,855 23,563 (292) -1.2%

Sustaining & Growing Business & the Economy 482 707 225 46.7%

Protecting The Public 24,554 24,606 52 0.2%

How We Do Our Business 8,345 8,030 (315) -3.8%

Enablers & Support To Council's Outcomes 43,462 40,756 (2,706) -6.2%

Public Health Grant Income (31,800) (31,800) 0 0.0%

Better Care Funding Income (48,146) (48,146) 0 0.0%

Enablers & Support To Key Re
[...]
financial base from which to manage the challenges of recovering from the Covid-
19 pandemic and preparing for a change in the local government funding regime, 
which remains an uncertain future outcome for this Council. 
 

 
 
6. Consultation 

 
a)  Has Local Member Been Consulted? 

n/a 
 

b)  Has Executive Councillor Been Consulted?  

Yes 

c)  Scrutiny Comments 
 
On 2 July 2020 the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board considered this 
report on the Review of Financial Performance 2019/20. Comments made by the 
Board will be tabled at the meeting. 

 

 
 

 

d)  Have Risks and Impact Analysis been carried out? 

No 

e)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

N/A 

Page 43



 

7. Appendices 

 

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 

Appendix A Capital Performance Report 

Appendix B Prudential Indicators 2019/20 

Appendix C Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Outcomes 2019/20 

 
 
8. Background Papers 
 

Document title Where the document can be viewed 

Financial Strategy 
(Council Budget 
2019/20 - 22/2/2019) 

http://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.asp
x?CId=120&MId=5273&Ver=4  
 

 
 
This report was written by Michelle Grady, who can be contacted on 01522 553235 
or Michelle.Grady@lincolnshire.gov.uk.  

Page 44

http://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=120&MId=5273&Ver=4
http://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=120&MId=5273&Ver=4
mailto:Michelle.Grady@lincolnshire.gov.uk


Type of Scheme Block Scheme

Directorate Adult Care and Community Wellbeing

Area Better Care Fund

Scheme Name Better Care Fund - Disabled Facility Grants

Gross Expenditure Budget 6.149 Net Expenditure Budget 0.000

Gross Income Budget -6.149 Actual 0.000

Net Expenditure Budget 0.000

Net Over/(Underspend) 0.000

Direction of Travel from previous forecast

Original Gross Expend. Budget 2019/20 0.000

Budget b/f from Previous Year 0.000 Original Gross Income Budget 2019/20 0.000

Budget Allocated from Other Sc
[...]
e Person Discounts reported

last year, the team are developing the exercise to be reviewed on a rolling basis. This could potetnially deliver

addditional council tax revenue of £5.2m over a 5 year period.  

Preventing and detecting 

fraud
0.622 0.220 0.843 0.707 0.235 0.942 0.099

TOTAL 19.026 7.168 26.195 13.491 3.272 16.763 -9.222

Project Cumulative Savings or Transformation Results

 

 

 

P
age 70


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting of the Executive held on 2 June 2020
	5 Review of Financial Performance 2019/20
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 EXECUTIVE 
 7 JULY 2020 

 

PRESENT: COUNCILLOR M J HILL OBE (LEADER OF THE COUNCIL) 
 
Councillors Mrs P A Bradwell OBE (Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and 
Children's Services) (Deputy Leader), C J Davie (Executive Councillor for Economy 
and Place), R G Davies (Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT), 
E J Poll (Executive Councillor for Commercial and Environmental Management), 
Mrs S Woolley (Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison and Community Engagement), 
C N Worth (Executive Councillor for Culture and Emergency Services) and B Young 
(Executive Councillor for Community Safety and People Management). 
 
Councillor R B Parker (Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board) 
was also in attendance.   
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE (Chief Executive), Les Britzman (Chief Fire Officer), 
Andrew Crookham (Executive Director Resources), James Drury (Executive Director 
Commercial), Cheryl Evans (Democratic Services Officer), Glen Garrod (Executive 
Director - Adult Care and Community Wellbeing), Michelle Grady (Assistant Director 
for Strategic Finance), Andy Gutherson (Executive Director Place), Heather Sandy 
(Executive Director of Children's Services) and Nigel West (Head of Democratic 
Services and Statutory Scrutiny Officer). 
 
1     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
None were received. 
 
2     DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS 

 
No interests were declared. 
 
3     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE LEADER, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS 
 

Leader of the Council 
 
Councillor Martin Hill OBE, the Leader of Lincolnshire County Council, advised that 
the covid-19 pandemic was continuing, although the incidence of the virus in 
Lincolnshire was very low.  Essential Council services were continuing and other 
services were now being resumed.   
 
 



2 
EXECUTIVE 
7 JULY 2020 
 
The Local Outbreak Engagement Board, which involving various partners, was 
continuing to plan for any interventions in response to any local outbreak.  The 
information provided by Public Health England on the results of NHS Test and Trace 
had shown some improvement, but could be improved further.  
 
Executive Councillor for Economy and Place 
 
Councillor Colin Davie, the Executive Councillor for Economy and Place, reported 
that the Government had awarded £25.8 million from its Getting Building fund to the 
Greater Lincolnshire Local Enterprise Partnership, and activity was continuing on 
those projects, which fully met the Government's criteria.  Further announcements 
were expected by the Chancellor of the Exchequer in his budget statement on 8 July 
2020, and it was anticipated that projects to support digital infrastructure and the 
environment would be prioritised in the future.  The Council's officers would be 
focused on activities to secure the best for Lincolnshire.   
 
Executive Councillor for Culture and Emergency Services 
 
Councillor Nick Worth, the Executive Councillor for Culture and Emergency Services, 
reported that a consultant was expected to finalise a report on the three options for 
the future of the Usher Gallery in Lincoln by 21 July 2020.   
 
With regard to Registration and Celebratory Services, deaths continued to be 
registered by telephone and some births were also being registered.  Notices of 
marriages were proceeding and wedding ceremonies were expected to take place 
soon.   
 
Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison and Community Engagement 
 
Councillor Mrs Sue Woolley, the Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison and 
Community Engagement, reported that to date 240 applications from councillors had 
been made to the Covid-19 Community Fund Scheme and as a result funding of over 
£130,000 had been allocated to voluntary and community groups to support their 
responses to the pandemic.   
 
4     MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE HELD ON 2 JUNE 

2020 
 

RESOLVED 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive on 2 June 2020 be confirmed 
 as a correct record. 
 
5     REVIEW OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 2019/20 

 
Consideration was given to a report, which was presented by the Executive Director - 
Resources and Assistant Director – Strategic Finance, on the Council's financial 
performance in 2019/20, which included an overall underspend of £15.140 million on 
Council's budgets and an underspend of £11.958 million on schools' budgets.  The 



3 
EXECUTIVE 
7 JULY 2020 

 

underspend on schools' budgets are retained by each school.  The report also 
identified and explained the variances from the Council’s revenue and capital 
budgets; and how flexible capital receipts of £8 million had been planned to be used 
to fund revenue expenditure on transformation during the years up to and including 
2019/20.  Prudential and financial performance indicators for 2019/20 were also 
included. 
 
Proposals for the use of underspends, which were in excess of 1% of the approved 
budget from 2019/20, in the current financial year (2020/21) were set out in 
paragraphs 1.148 – 1.15 of the report.  These would be submitted to the County 
Council for approval.   
 
The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board presented the 
comments from the Board, which had included reference to the overall underspend in 
Adult Care and Community Wellbeing commissioning strategies; to compensation 
payments on the A1073; the overspend of £2.373 million on the home to 
school/college transport budget; the purpose of the Council's contingency budget of 
£3 million; and slippage on the capital programme.    
 
The Leader of the Council referred to anticipated pressures on the Council's budget 
during 2020/21, for example, the potential for inflation arising from the procurement of 
services, particularly for home to school/college transport.  The emphasis of capital 
programme funding would be on the delivery of the Council's preferred schemes, and 
if other schemes were to be substituted to take up slippage, there would be a risk that 
funding would not be available for the preferred schemes.  The purpose of the 
contingency budget would be reviewed during the course of the year.  
 
The following issues were raised: 
 

 On home to school/college transport, although social distancing would not be 
required from September 2020, there remained a possibility that the awaited 
government guidance could require pupils to travel in their 'bubble'.  

 There was a pressure on bus companies arising from their reduced income 
during the pandemic. 

 On the proposal to allocate funding to a corporate transformation reserve, 
plans on how this money would be used would be submitted as soon as 
possible. 

 Lincolnshire County Council had been given a grant of £35 million by the 
Government to aid its response to the Covid-19 pandemic, with expenditure 
and lost income to date totalling approximately £47 million, which did not take 
into account any future losses arising from reduced Council Tax or Business 
Rate income.  A further £500 million had been awarded by the Government, 
and the Council's share of this would be confirmed shortly.  The Government 
had also announced plans for compensating local authorities for lost income, 
again with details due to be confirmed shortly.         

 
 
 
 



4 
EXECUTIVE 
7 JULY 2020 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) That the carry forwards set out in paragraphs 1.145 to 1.147 of the report, 

which are made in line with the Council's Financial Regulations, be noted. 
 

(2) That it be recommended to the County Council that the proposals in 
paragraphs 1.148 to 1.150 of the report, relating to the treatment of 
underspends in excess of 1%, be approved. 
 

(3) That the transfers to and from reserves carried out in 2019/20, as set out in 
Table E of the report, be noted. 
 

(4) That the financial performance in 2019/20, as set out in Table A (Key Financial 
Performance Measures), Table B (Revenue Budget Final Outturn), Table C 
(Net Capital Programme Summary Outturn), Appendix B (Prudential 
Indicators) and Appendix C (Flexible Use of Capital Receipts) of the report, be 
noted. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 11.05 am. 


